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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 3157429 / 012 315 7460

URGENT COURT ROLL AND A DIRECTIVE FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 18™
NOVEMBER 2025

JUDGE: J VAN DER MERWE AJ (MS)
SECRETARY: TSHILIDZI MABADA
Office number: 2.7

Tel: 012 315 7460

Email: tmabada@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE:

1. Matters will be heard in Open Court.

2. If there is non-compliance with this practice directive, the matter will be

struck from the roll, unless good cause is shown for non-compliance.

3. All Counsel need to appear on Tuesday 18 November 2025 for roll call at
10h00.
4. In accordance with paras 172 to 183 of the directive of 11 June 2021, in all

matters set down for Tuesday 18 November 2025, complete papers must
have been filed on CaseLine by the preceding Thursday at 12h00. It is the
applicant’s obligation to ensure that the papers are available for reading on

Caseline.
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5. If the papers are not complete by 12h00 on the preceding Thursday, an
explanation must be given on affidavit. Failure to comply with the directive
may lead to the matter being struck from the roll. Papers that are filed after
12h00 on Thursday 13 November 2025 will not be read unless a satisfactory

explanation is given on affidavit at the time when the papers are filed.

6. A practice note setting out the following:
6.1 particulars and contact details of the legal practitioners;
6.2 nature of the relief sought (without referring to the notice of motion);
6.3 total number of pages;
6.4 a brief summary of the factual and legal issues involved;
6.5 a clear indication (without repeating the heads of argument) which
portion of the papers must be read and which not;
6.6 the main issues to be considered,;
6.7 a brief summary of the urgency, or absence thereof;
6.8 whether there has been service by the sheriff and if not, why not;
6.9 estimated duration;
6.10 whether the matter is opposed;

6.11 service of process in all urgent applications shall comply with the
Rules of Court. Where an agreement was reached by all the
representatives if all parties to vary the requirements of the Rules
to facilitate a wholly electronic exchange of papers, this must be

specifically stated.

The practice note should be filed on CaseLine by no later than 16h00 on
Friday 14 November 2025.

7. In all matters which are opposed, the parties’ respective heads of argument
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[HOA] and practice notes must be uploaded onto Caselines according to the
following timelines: the Applicant: before 12h00 on Saturday, 15 November

2025 and Respondent: before 12h00 on Sunday 16 November 2025, save
where leave for an extension has been granted by the Judge no further or

other documents maybe uploaded onto caselines.
8. In matters that are settled or unopposed — draft orders in the format referred
to in paragraph 14, are to be emailed to the Judges’ secretary by no

later than 13h00 on Monday, 17 November 2025 and counsel is to appear

to make the draft an order of court.

9. Where matters are removed, a notice of removal must be uploaded onto
Caselines and sent via email to the presiding Judges’ secretary as soon as
possible.

10.  All cases set down for hearing other than for 10h00 on 18 November 2025
shall be considered by Judge van der Merwe AJ to determine whether such
matters are sufficiently urgent to be enrolled. For the Judge to make a
proper determination on urgency, the practice note and the founding
affidavit must deal fully with the reasons why the matter should be heard

urgently on that particular day.

VAN DER MERWE AJ
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URGENT COURT ALLOCATED ROLL.:

NUMBERS

10.

1.

15.

23.

26.

27.

28.

34.

40.

PARTIES

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE VS SAKHAROV M
Opposed: Van der Merwe AJ

FARAH NASRA ALI VS FAYSAL
AHMED ABDI PLUS THREE
OTHERS

Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ
MAXLAW GAUTENG NORTH (PTY)
LTD PLUS TWO OTHERS VS
QUORA HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD
Opposed: Van der Merwe AJ

PETER ANDREW FAUCITT VS
JACQUELINE FAUCITT PLUS
EIGHTH OTHERS

Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ
ERICK PHUMUDZO MADAU VS THE
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS TWO OTHERS
Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ
(EX-PARTE) WERNER DE SWARDT

Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ

OWUSU ANSAW YAW VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ
SAMPSON AWDU VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ
BLANKSON NTIM VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ
AMANUEL YACOB JOFFE VS
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ
NOMKHONTO CONGRESS CHUEU
VS COETZER DE BEER
INCOPORATED PLUS ONE
Opposed: Van der Merwe AJ

CASE NUMBERS

2024-044391

2025-204583

2025-207104

2025-137857

2025-209869

2025-210743

2025-210814

2025-210815

2025-211012

2025-212122

2023-213372
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42.

44,

45.

50.

52.

54.

MINISTER OF POLICE PLUS TWO 2023-067488
OTHERS VS HILDA BIRD PLUS ONE
Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ

RIVERSIDE KIA (PTY) LTD VS 2025-213832
YOCO TECHNOLOGIES (PTY) LTD
Opposed: Van der Merwe AJ

DIKELEDI LEBOPA SNOWY VS B7020/2025
THOMAS RELEKGOGO PLUS ONE
Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ

HERMANUS JOHANNES VAUGHN 2025-015067
VICTOR PLUS ONE VS THE

MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT

PRETORIA PLUS ONE

Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ

MORAKE DANIEL PHENYA VS 2025-208576
MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND

CONTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT

PLUS ONE

Respondents abide: Van der Merwe

AJ

ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LIMITED 64007/2021
VS ALLEY ROADS CONSTRUCTION

(PTY)LTS PLUS TWO OTHERS

Opposed: Van der Merwe AJ
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