

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria First Floor, Room 1.37 Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street

Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 315 7460

URGENT COURT ROLL AND A DIRECTIVE FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 18TH NOVEMBER 2025

JUDGE: J VAN DER MERWE AJ (MS)

SECRETARY: TSHILIDZI MABADA

Office number: 2.7

Tel: 012 315 7460

Email: tmabada@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE:

- 1. Matters will be heard in Open Court.
- 2. If there is non-compliance with this practice directive, the matter will be struck from the roll, unless good cause is shown for non-compliance.
- 3. All Counsel need to appear on Tuesday 18 November 2025 for roll call at 10h00.
- 4. In accordance with paras 172 to 183 of the directive of 11 June 2021, in all matters set down for Tuesday 18 November 2025, complete papers must have been filed on CaseLine by the preceding Thursday at 12h00. It is the applicant's obligation to ensure that the papers are available for reading on CaseLine.

- 5. If the papers are not complete by 12h00 on the preceding Thursday, an explanation must be given on affidavit. Failure to comply with the directive may lead to the matter being struck from the roll. Papers that are filed after 12h00 on Thursday 13 November 2025 will not be read unless a satisfactory explanation is given on affidavit at the time when the papers are filed.
- 6. A practice note setting out the following:
 - 6.1 particulars and contact details of the legal practitioners;
 - 6.2 nature of the relief sought (without referring to the notice of motion);
 - 6.3 total number of pages;
 - 6.4 a brief summary of the factual and legal issues involved;
 - 6.5 a clear indication (without repeating the heads of argument) which portion of the papers must be read and which not;
 - 6.6 the main issues to be considered;
 - 6.7 a brief summary of the urgency, or absence thereof;
 - 6.8 whether there has been service by the sheriff and if not, why not;
 - 6.9 estimated duration;
 - 6.10 whether the matter is opposed;
 - 6.11 service of process in all urgent applications shall comply with the Rules of Court. Where an agreement was reached by all the representatives if all parties to vary the requirements of the Rules to facilitate a wholly electronic exchange of papers, this must be specifically stated.

The practice note should be filed on CaseLine by no later than 16h00 on Friday 14 November 2025.

7. In all matters which are opposed, the parties' respective heads of argument

[HOA] and practice notes must be uploaded onto Caselines according to the following timelines: the Applicant: before 12h00 on Saturday, 15 November 2025 and Respondent: before 12h00 on Sunday 16 November 2025, save where leave for an extension has been granted by the Judge no further or other documents maybe uploaded onto caselines.

- 8. In matters that are settled or unopposed draft orders in the format referred to in paragraph 14, are to be emailed to the Judges' secretary by no later than 13h00 on Monday, 17 November 2025 and counsel is to appear to make the draft an order of court.
- Where matters are removed, a notice of removal must be uploaded onto
 Caselines and sent via email to the presiding Judges' secretary as soon as possible.
- 10. All cases set down for hearing other than for 10h00 on 18 November 2025 shall be considered by Judge van der Merwe AJ to determine whether such matters are sufficiently urgent to be enrolled. For the Judge to make a proper determination on urgency, the practice note and the founding affidavit must deal fully with the reasons why the matter should be heard urgently on that particular day.

VAN DER MERWE AJ

URGENT COURT ALLOCATED ROLL:

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS
6.	THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE VS SAKHAROV M Opposed: Van der Merwe AJ	2024-044391
7.	FARAH NASRA ALI VS FAYSAL AHMED ABDI PLUS THREE OTHERS Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ	2025-204583
10.	MAXLAW GAUTENG NORTH (PTY) LTD PLUS TWO OTHERS VS QUORA HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD Opposed: Van der Merwe AJ	2025-207104
11.	PETER ANDREW FAUCITT VS JACQUELINE FAUCITT PLUS EIGHTH OTHERS Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ	2025-137857
15.	ERICK PHUMUDZO MADAU VS THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS TWO OTHERS Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ	2025-209869
23.	(EX-PARTE) WERNER DE SWARDT Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ	2025-210743
26.	OWUSU ANSAW YAW VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ	2025-210814
27.	SAMPSON AWDU VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ	2025-210815
28.	BLANKSON NTIM VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ	2025-211012
34.	AMANUEL YACOB JOFFE VS MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ	2025-212122
40.	NOMKHONTO CONGRESS CHUEU VS COETZER DE BEER INCOPORATED PLUS ONE Opposed: Van der Merwe AJ	2023-213372

42.	MINISTER OF POLICE PLUS TWO OTHERS VS HILDA BIRD PLUS ONE Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ	2023-067488
44.	RIVERSIDE KIA (PTY) LTD VS YOCO TECHNOLOGIES (PTY) LTD Opposed: Van der Merwe AJ	2025-213832
45.	DIKELEDI LEBOPA SNOWY VS THOMAS RELEKGOGO PLUS ONE Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ	B7020/2025
50.	HERMANUS JOHANNES VAUGHN VICTOR PLUS ONE VS THE MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT PRETORIA PLUS ONE Unopposed: Van der Merwe AJ	2025-015067
52.	MORAKE DANIEL PHENYA VS MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND CONTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLUS ONE Respondents abide: Van der Merwe AJ	2025-208576
54.	ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LIMITED VS ALLEY ROADS CONSTRUCTION (PTY)LTS PLUS TWO OTHERS Opposed: Van der Merwe AJ	64007/2021